STATE OF WISCONSIN: CITY OF FRANKLIN: MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-2528

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2022-2521, AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2023 ANNUAL BUDGETS FOR THE SANITARY SEWER FUND TO PROVIDE \$1,022,930.00 OF MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT (MMSD) FUNDS FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY INFLOW AND INFILTRATION PROJECTS

WHEREAS; the Common Council of the City of Franklin adopted the 2023 Annual Budgets for the City of Franklin on November 15, 2022;

WHEREAS; the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) has developed and funded a private property infiltration and inflow (PPII) program; and

WHEREAS; MMSD and the City have executed two funding agreements M10005FR01 and M10005FR2 where MMSD funding will pay for PPII efforts in Franklin.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Franklin does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1

That the 2023 Budget for the Sanitary Sewer Grant Fund 61 be amended as follows:

Funding

0000-4150 Other Grants

Increase

\$1,022,930.00

Appropriation / Expenditure

0731-5829

Sanitary Sewer Rehab- Storm Sump Pump Discharge Lines

Increase

\$972,690.00

0731-5829

Sanitary Sewer Rehab- Manufactured Home PPII

Increase

\$50,240.00

Section 2

Pursuant to §65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats., the City Clerk is directed to post a notice of this budget amendment within fifteen days of adoption of this Ordinance on the city's web site.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 7th day of February, 2023.

APPROVED:

Stephen Rollson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen L. Kastenson, City Clerk

AYES 5

NOES 0

ABSENT 1 (Ald. Wilhelm)